SaaS Implementation and Training Services under this Agreement, inclusive of 

3C. Professional Services, 3D. Bank of Hours, 3E. CSS IMPACT Financial Ecosystem AWS 

FedRAMP Cloud and 3F. CSS IMPACT HD Ai Digital Engagement Platform Payment Portal 

Milestone Phases, exceed one million five hundred eighty-nine thousand fifteen dollars and 

zero cents ($1,589,015.00).  

b. SaaS Application and Hosted Services: SaaS Application and Hosted 

Services shall be rendered pursuant to Exhibit 2, attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

as though fully set forth herein. The breakdown of costs associated with the SaaS Application

[...]

CSS IMPACT HD Ai Digital Engagement Platform Payment Portal with a maximum of 116,316 

number of HD | Ai Digital Engagement Platform Payment Portal Transactions (116,316 * $0.95) 

and/or a maximum of 266,667 number of SMS HD | Text Broadcaster Text Message Segments 

(266,667 * $0.045)  under this Agreement exceed two million eight hundred seventy-seven 

thousand, four hundred and sixty dollars and zero cents ($2,877,460.00) .  

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

11. Compensation No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments 

become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are

[...]

implementation project, including but not limited to existing business workflow or operational 

process changes, unforeseen or unaccounted for changes, or functionality that requires a 

modification, reconfiguration, or implementation of new functionality the amount of forty-nine 

thousand nine hundred fifty dollars ($49,950) will be held in contingency to account for these 

circumstances. These change needs will be considered as part of the Scope of Work in Exhibit 1 

and included within the scope of this implementation project. Use of these funds will be agreed 

upon by both parties as part of the change order process and based on standard hourly rates that

[...]

rendered pursuant to Exhibit 1 shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of 
each month for work that City, in its reasonable discretion, concludes has been performed as of 
the 1st day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount for SaaS 
Implementation and Training Services under this Agreement exceed one hundred eighty 
thousand dollars and zero cents ($180,000.00) over the 5-year term. SaaS Application and 
Hosted Services: Saas Application and Hosted Services shall be rendered pursuant to Exhibit 2, 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. The breakdown of 
costs associated with the SaaS Application and Hosted Services appear in Exhibit 3

[...]

Compensation for services rendered pursuant to Exhibits 2 shall be made in 
quarterly payments, based on a calendar year, on or before the 1st day of each quarter. In no 
event shall the amount for SaaS Application and Hosted Services under this Agreement exceed 

two million four hundred sixty-five thousand seven hundred sixty-five dollars and zero cents 
($2,465,765.00). 

12. Disallowance If Contractor claims or receives payment from City for a service, 
reimbursement for which is later disallowed by the State of California or United States 
Government, Contractor shall promptly refund the disallowed amount to City upon City's

[...]

project, including but not limited to existing business workflow or operational process changes, 
unforeseen or unaccounted for changes, or functionality that requires a modification, reconfiguration, or 
implementation of new functionality the amount of forty-nine thousand nine hundred fifty dollars 
($49,950.00) will be held in contingency to account for these circumstances. These change needs will be 
considered as part of the Scope of Work in Exhibit 1 and included within the scope of this implementation 
project. Use of these funds will be agreed upon by both parties as part of the change order process and 
based on standard hourly rates that are included in Exhibit 3C (Professional Services) and Exhibit 3 
calculation of Charges). 

In no event shall the amount of this contract exceed two million four hundred sixty-five thousand 
seven hundred sixty-five dollars and zero cents ($2,465,765.00). 

Exhibit 4 
Service Level Obligations 

A. Time is of the Essence. For the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide SaaS 
Services, Force Majeure events excepted, during the applicable Service Windows and in 
accordance with the applicable Service Levels as described herein, time being of the essence.